

No. 06-100

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, GEICO
INDEMNITY COMPANY, and GOVERNMENT
EMPLOYEES INSURANCE COMPANY,
Petitioners,

v.

AJENE EDO,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH
CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Robert D. Allen
Meloney Cargil Perry
Jay F. Utley
Brandon P. Long
Baker & McKenzie LLP
2300 Trammell Crow
Center
2001 Ross Avenue
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 978-3000

Maureen E. Mahoney
Counsel of Record
Richard P. Bress
Eric S. Volkman
Latham & Watkins LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200

*Counsel for Petitioners GEICO General Insurance
Company, GEICO Indemnity Company, and Government
Employees Insurance Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
RULE 26.9 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. AN INSURER DOES NOT TAKE AN ADVERSE ACTION BASED ON INFORMATION IN A CONSUMER REPORT JUST BY FAILING TO TREAT THE CONSUMER AS IF HE HAD THE HIGHEST POTENTIAL CREDIT SCORE.....	14
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation Departs From The Text By Classifying Neutral And Even Favorable Treatment As Adverse.....	15
B. FCRA’s Structure And Legislative History Casts Additional Doubt On The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation Of Adverse Action.....	18
C. Adoption Of The Ninth Circuit’s Standard Would Frustrate The Purpose Of The Notification Requirement.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. GEICO’S REASONABLE COMPLIANCE POLICY WAS NOT A “WILLFUL” VIOLATION OF THE ACT.....	26
A. “Willfully” In § 1681n(a) Requires, At A Minimum, An Intentional Violation Of A Known Legal Duty.....	28
1. The Language, Structure And Legislative History of FCRA Confirm That Congress Intended “Willfully” In § 1681n(a) To Require, At A Minimum, Proof Of Actual Knowledge	28
2. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation Of § 1681n(a)’s Willfulness Requirement Should Be Rejected Because It Raises Grave Constitutional Doubts.....	34
3. This Court’s Decision In <i>Thurston</i> Provides No Support For The Ninth Circuit’s Holding	39
B. Regardless Of The Precise Connotation Of “Willfully,” The Ninth Circuit Erred In Failing To Appreciate That, As A Matter Of Law, GEICO Committed No Willful Violation Of The Act	39
1. Even Reckless Disregard Would Require A Showing That The Defendant’s Interpretation Of The Act Was Legally Indefensible Or Baseless	41

2. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Improperly Permits A Finding of Reckless Disregard (And Thus Willfulness) Despite A Defendant's Subjective Good Faith Efforts To Comply With The Law.....	44
3. GEICO's Eminently Reasonable Interpretation Of FCRA's Adverse Action Requirements Was Not Willful As A Matter Of Law.....	47
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Alsup v. Montgomery Ward & Co.</i> , 57 F.R.D. 89 (N.D. Cal. 1972).....	37
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	43
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	38
<i>Babcock & Wilcox Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 622 F.2d 1160 (3d Cir. 1980).....	31
<i>Bercovitch v. Baldwin School, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1999).....	49
<i>Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. OSHRC</i> , 540 F.2d 157 (3d Cir. 1976).....	31
<i>BMW of North America v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	35
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998).....	26, 28, 29, 30, 38
<i>Burlington Northern Railroad Co. v. Oklahoma Tax Commission</i> , 481 U.S. 454 (1987).....	17
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991).....	28, 29, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	42
<i>Christian v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 286 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2002).....	43
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978).....	49
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	34
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	31
<i>Copperweld Steel Co. v. Demag-Mannesmann-Bohler</i> , 578 F.2d 953 (3d Cir. 1978).....	47
<i>Cushman v. Trans Union Corp.</i> , 115 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>Dalton v. Capital Associated Industries, Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	15
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2437 (2006).....	29, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Dolan v. United States Postal Service</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1252 (2006).....	29
<i>Duncan v. Handmaker</i> , 149 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	21
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	34, 43
<i>Felton v. United States</i> , 96 U.S. (6 Otto) 699 (1878).....	30
<i>Flores v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> , 47 F.3d 1120 (11th Cir. 1995).....	49
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin</i> , 444 U.S. 555 (1980).....	23
<i>FPC v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 375 (1938).....	45
<i>General Dynamics Land Systems, Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	42
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Insurance Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	43
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605, 125 S. Ct. 2582 (2005).....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Heikkinen v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 273 (1958).....	29
<i>Holland v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 121 (1954).....	29
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	44
<i>James v. United States</i> , 366 U.S. 213 (1961).....	29
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	38
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998).....	29, 33
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Association</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999).....	44
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	31
<i>London v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 340 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2003).....	36
<i>McLaughlin v. Richland Shoe Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 128 (1988).....	29, 42, 46, 47
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Community Care, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 706 (2001).....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Entertainment Co., L.P.</i> , 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003)	36
<i>Phillips v. Grendahl</i> , 312 F.3d 357 (8th Cir. 2002)	26, 27
<i>Podell v. Citicorp Diners Club, Inc.</i> , 112 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 1997)	47
<i>Princeton University Press v. Michigan Document Services, Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1156 (1997)	49
<i>Professional Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Industries, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993)	43, 45, 47, 50
<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 81 (2002)	42
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2208 (2006)	42
<i>Ratner v. Chemical Bank New York Trust Co.</i> , 54 F.R.D. 412 (S.D.N.Y. 1972)	37
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	28, 31, 38
<i>Reich v. Gateway Press, Inc.</i> , 13 F.3d 685 (3d Cir. 1994)	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Reynolds v. Hartford Finance Services Group, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2005).....	9, 10
<i>Reynolds v. Hartford Financial Services Group, Inc.</i> , 426 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Southern Union Co. v. Southwest Gas Corp.</i> , 415 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1342 (2006)	37
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	49
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945).....	44
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	43
<i>Spies v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 492 (1943).....	26
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	35, 36
<i>Stevenson v. TRW, Inc.</i> , 987 F.2d 288 (5th Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>Trans Union LLC v. FTC</i> , 536 U.S. 915 (2002).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985).....	29, 39, 45
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	2
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995).....	38
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 412 U.S. 346 (1973).....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Critzer</i> , 498 F.2d 1160 (4th Cir. 1974).....	44
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954).....	44
<i>United States v. Murdock</i> , 290 U.S. 389 (1933).....	43
<i>United States v. Pomponio</i> , 429 U.S. 10 (1976).....	29
<i>United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992).....	38
<i>United States v. Whiteside</i> , 285 F.3d 1345 (11th Cir. 2002)	47
<i>Walker Process Equipment, Inc. v. Food Machinery & Chemical Corp.</i> , 382 U.S. 172 (1965).....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wantz v. Experian Information Solutions</i> , 386 F.3d 829 (7th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	42
FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
42 U.S.C. § 1981a.....	37
15 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	1
15 U.S.C. § 1681(a).....	2
15 U.S.C. § 1681a.....	2
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(k)(1)(A).....	14, 20
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(k)(1)(B)(i).....	14, 16
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(k)(1)(B)(ii).....	14
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(k)(1)(B)(iii).....	14
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(k)(1)(B)(iv).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(m).....	19
15 U.S.C. § 1681b.....	2
15 U.S.C. § 1681j.....	23
15 U.S.C. § 1681m.....	2
15 U.S.C. § 1681m(a).....	2, 8, 14
15 U.S.C. § 1681m(h)(1).....	20, 21
15 U.S.C. § 1681n (1970).....	33
15 U.S.C. § 1681n (2000).....	46
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a).....	26, 32
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1)(B).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 1681o.....	46
15 U.S.C. § 1681o(a).....	26
15 U.S.C. § 1691(d)(6).....	14, 20
15 U.S.C. § 1691e(b).....	37
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 7413(b).....	37
Pub. L. No. 91-508, 84 Stat. 1114 (1970).....	18
Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996).....	18, 19
Pub. L. No. 108-159, 117 Stat. 1952 (2003).....	20
12 C.F.R. § 202.2.....	20, 48

STATE STATUTES

Alaska Stat. § 21.36.460	5
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 20-2110	5
Ark. Code Ann. § 23-67-405.....	5
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 10-4-116.....	5
Fla. Stat. ch. 626.9741	5
Ga. Code Ann. § 33-24-91	5
215 Ill. Comp. Stat. 157/20	5
Ind. Code Ann. § 27-2-21-16.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Iowa Code § 515.109A.....	5
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 40-5104.....	5
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 22:1484.....	5
Mont. Code Ann. § 33-18-605.....	5
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 44-7705.....	5
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 686A.680.....	5
N.D. Cent. Code § 26.1-25.1-03.....	5
N.Y. Ins. Law § 2802.....	5
36 Okla. Stat. tit. 36, § 953.....	5
Or. Rev. Stat. § 746.661.....	5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 56-5-402.....	5
Tex. Ins. Code § 559.052.....	5
Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-2234.....	5

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. 19410, 91st Cong. § 52 (1970).....	33
H.R. 19403, 91st Cong. § 52 (1970).....	33
S. Rep. No. 104-185 (1995).....	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
S. 823, 91st Cong. §§ 616-17 (1969)	33
<i>Fair Credit Reporting Act: How It Functions for Consumers and the Economy: Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on Fin. Insts. and Consumer Credit of the Comm. on Fin. Servs., 108th Cong. (2003)</i>	2, 4
<i>The Fair Credit Reporting Act and Issues Presented by Reauthorization of the Expiring Preemption Provisions: Hearings Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, 108th Cong. (2003)</i>	2, 23

OTHER AUTHORITY

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 1185 (4th ed. 1968).....	33
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 1599 (6th ed. 1990).....	28
Lamont D. Boyd, <i>Ins. Risk Scores: Forecasting Claim Performance Through the Use of Credit Data</i> , <i>Today's Ins. Professionals</i> (Fall 2001).....	3, 4
Comment of the National Association of Mutual Insurance Companies to the Federal Trade Commission (Apr. 25, 2005), <i>available at</i> http://www.ftc.gov/os/comments/FACTA-implementscorestudy/514719-00088.pdf	5
Robert Detlefsen, <i>Court's Ruling Applying Credit Act to Insurers Legally Unsupportable</i> , Wash. Legal Found. Backgrounder, at 3 n.3 (Jan. 27, 2006), <i>available at</i> http://www.wlf.org/upload/012706LBDetlefsen.pdf	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
FTC, <i>FTC Facts For Consumers: Credit Scoring 1</i> (May 2006), available at http://www.ftc.gov/bcp/edu/pubs/consumer/ credit/cre24.pdf	3, 25
Letter from Hannah A. Stires to James M. Ball (Mar. 1, 200), available at http://www.ftc.gov/os/statutes/fcra/ball.htm	49
Nat'l Consumer Law Center, <i>Fair Credit Reporting</i> 347 (5th ed. 2002).....	3, 25
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989).....	16
Pauline Smale, Congressional Research Service, CRS Rep. No. RS21298, <i>Credit Scores: Dev., Use, and Policy Issues</i> at CRS-1 (June 4, 2004).....	3
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 675 cmt	50
South Carolina Insurance Department Bulletin 2002- 04 (May 24, 2002)	5
South Dakota Division of Insurance Bulletin 2002-3 (Nov. 15, 2002)	5
Baird Webel, Congressional Research Service, CRS Rep. No. RS21341, <i>Credit Scores: Credit-Based Ins. Scores</i> (Jan. 19, 2005).....	4
